HB 873 CS 2006 CS

CHAMBER ACTION

The Education Council recommends the following:

2

4

5

6

7

8

10

11

12

13

14

15

1

Council/Committee Substitute

Remove the entire bill and insert:

A bill to be entitled

An act relating to building designations; designating the new alumni center at Florida Atlantic University as the Marleen and Harold Forkas Alumni Center; designating the Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University-Florida State University College of Engineering Building as the Herbert F. Morgan Building; designating the art museum at the University Park Campus of Florida International University as the Patricia and Phillip Frost Art Museum; directing the erection of suitable markers; providing an effective date.

16 17

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Florida:

18 19

Section 1. <u>Marleen and Harold Forkas Alumni Center</u>
<u>designated; Florida Atlantic University to erect suitable</u>
markers.--

2122

23

20

(1) The new alumni center at Florida Atlantic University is designated as the "Marleen and Harold Forkas Alumni Center."

Page 1 of 2

CODING: Words stricken are deletions; words underlined are additions.

HB 873 CS 2006 CS

(2) Florida Atlantic University is directed to erect suitable markers designating the Marleen and Harold Forkas Alumni Center as described in subsection (1).

24

25

2627

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41 42

43

4445

46

- Section 2. <u>Herbert F. Morgan Building designated; Florida</u>

 <u>Agricultural and Mechanical University and Florida State</u>

 <u>University to erect suitable markers.--</u>
- (1) The Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University-Florida State University College of Engineering Building in Tallahassee is designated as the "Herbert F. Morgan Building."
- (2) Florida Agricultural and Mechanical University and Florida State University are directed to erect suitable markers designating the Herbert F. Morgan Building as described in subsection (1).
- Section 3. Patricia and Phillip Frost Art Museum

 designated; Florida International University to erect suitable
 markers.--
- (1) The art museum on the campus of Florida International University, University Park Campus in Miami, is designated as the "Patricia and Phillip Frost Art Museum."
- (2) The Florida International University is directed to erect suitable markers designating the Patricia and Phillip Frost Art Museum as described in subsection (1).
 - Section 4. This act shall take effect upon becoming a law.